PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2640138

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VIOLIFE, LLC	12/06/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SIENA LENDING GROUP LLC		
Street Address:	1177 SUMMER STREET		
City:	STAMFORD		
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT		
Postal Code:	06905		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7213603
Patent Number:	7838846
Patent Number:	D573263

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)863-7806 Phone: 312-863-7198

Email: nancy.brougher@goldbergkohn.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: NANCY BROUGHER, PARALEGAL

Address Line 1: GOLDBERG KOHN LTD.

Address Line 2: 55 EAST MONROE STREET, SUITE 3300

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7062.005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NANCY BROUGHER
Signature:	/njb/
	PATENT

502593894 REEL: 031768 FRAME: 0531

DP \$120.00 7213603

Date:	12/06/2013
Total Attachments: 5 source=Violife Patent Security Agreement#	page2.tif page3.tif page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 031768 FRAME: 0532

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of December 6, 2013, by VIOLIFE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor"), in favor of SIENA LENDING GROUP LLC ("Lender").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of the date hereof by and among Grantor, the Loan Party Obligors party thereto (if any) and Lender (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Loan Agreement"), Lender has agreed to make certain Loans for the benefit of Grantor and Grantor has granted to Lender a continuing security interest in certain Intellectual Property, including the Patents and Patent Licenses, subject to the terms and conditions set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement, Grantor is required to execute and deliver to Lender this Patent Security Agreement for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

1. DEFINED TERMS.

- All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Loan Agreement.
- Patents means (a) all letters patent of the United States, any other country or any political subdivision thereof, all reissues and extensions thereof and all goodwill associated therewith, including any of the foregoing referred to in Schedule I, (b) all applications for letters patent of the United States or any other country and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, including any of the foregoing referred to in Schedule I, and (c) all rights to obtain any reissues or extensions of the foregoing.
- Patent Licenses means, collectively, all agreements, whether written or oral, providing for the grant by or to Grantor of any right to manufacture, use or sell any invention covered in whole or in part by a Patent, including any of the foregoing referred to in Schedule I.
- GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL. Grantor hereby grants to Lender, a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):
 - all of its Patents and Patent Licenses, including those referred to on Schedule I hereto;
 - all reissues, continuations or extensions of the foregoing; (b)

5419763v5 12/6/2013 10:57 AM 7062.005 **PATENT** REEL: 031768 FRAME: 0533

- (c) all proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any such Patent or Patent licensed under any Patent License.
- 3. LOAN AGREEMENT. The security interests granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Lender pursuant to the Loan Agreement and this Patent Security Agreement has been executed and delivered by Grantor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interests herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Lender with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Loan Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Patent Security Agreement and the terms of the Loan Agreement, the terms of the Loan Agreement shall govern.

[signature pages follow]

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

GRANTOR:

VIOLIFE	LLC	SERVER STATE OF THE PROPERTY O	**	
By:	**************************************		one and the second	
Name:	SOOME STREET	900		 ******
Title [,]				

Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

SIENA LENDING GROUP LLC

Name: _

Title: Director

Name:

SCHEDULE I to PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENT	PATENT APPLICATION NUMBERS	DATE PATENT ISSUED	DATE PATENT APPLIED FOR	OWNER INFORMATION
U.S. Patent No. 7,213,603	U.S. Patent Application No. 10/622,788	May 8, 2007	July 21, 2003	Violife, LLC
U.S. Patent No. 7,838,846	U.S. Patent Application No. 12/044,006	November 23, 2010	March 7, 2008	Violife, LLC
U.S. Patent No. D573,263	U.S. Patent Application No. 29/302,794	July 15, 2008	January 23, 2008	Violife, LLC

RECORDED: 12/06/2013

PATENT REEL: 031768 FRAME: 0537